

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAMONT MCKOY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TODD ISHEE, SECRETARY, NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF ADULT CORRECTION,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN P. NOWAK, SR.  
AMANDA POBER  
MARK R. SPERLING  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166

JAMIE T. LAU  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVAN S. GLASNER  
JAMES E. COLEMAN, JR.  
WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS CLINIC  
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
Box 90360  
210 Science Drive  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7764  
jamie.lau@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

320261



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Myron Hailey's Murder .....	4
B.    Petitioner's Trial and Conviction.....	5
1.    Testimony of Bobby Lee Williams.....	5
2.    Testimony of officer Michael Ballard.....	5
C.    State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	7
1.    Joint task force investigation .....	7
2.    Petitioner's <i>pro se</i> first Motion for Appropriate Relief .....	10
3.    The State suppressed evidence that police were present at Bryan and Branson Streets when Petitioner allegedly shot Hailey .....	11
4.    Petitioner's second Motion for Appropriate Relief .....	11
D.    District Court Proceedings .....	12
1.    The State's suppression of evidence that Talley killed Hailey and Petitioner's amended habeas petition.....	12
2.    Evidentiary hearing.....	12
a.    Sergeant Tracy Campbell's Testimony .....	12
b.    Cathy Howard's Testimony .....	13
c.    Agent Scott Fox's Testimony .....	13

d. Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation and the District Court's Decision .....	14
E. Fourth Circuit Opinion.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IGNORED THE DETERMINATION REQUIREMENT UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(E)(1) AND ERRONEOUSLY RESOLVED FACTUAL ISSUES AGAINST PETITIONER .....	18
A. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Properly Evaluate Whether Petitioner Confessed Under § 2254(e)(1) .....	18
1. The Fourth Circuit improperly deferred to a nonexistent state court finding that Petitioner confessed .....	18
2. The Fourth Circuit ignored objective evidence establishing that Petitioner did not confess.....	20
B. The Fourth Circuit Erroneously Found Williams Testimony Credible Under § 2254(e)(1).....	21
C. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Weigh the Totality of Evidence by Erroneously Deferring to Nonexistent State Court Findings Under § 2254(e)(1) .....	24
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO CLARIFY THAT DEFERENCE UNDER § 2254(e)(1) IS UNWARRANTED WHERE A PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED DURING STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	24
A. No Deference is Afforded to State Court Determinations Under § 2254(e)(1) When the Determination Follows a Due Process Violation .....	25
B. Multiple Circuit Courts Agree that the Factual Record in State Court can be So Deficient that State Court Determinations of Fact Cannot be Accorded Deference .....	26
C. Petitioner's Due Process Rights were Violated and the Resulting State Court Findings of Fact Deserve No Deference Under § 2254(e)(1) .....	28
III. APPLICATION OF DEFERENCE UNDER § 2254(e)(1) TO SCHLUP GATEWAY ANALYSES IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND ELEVATES THE SCHLUP STANDARD FROM A PREPONDERANCE STANDARD TO THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING STANDARD RESERVED BY CONGRESS FOR SUCCESSIVE PETITIONS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 13, 2022.....	1a
<sup>1</sup> APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 30, 2020.....	11a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM & RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 31, 2020 .....	24a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 11, 2023.....	83a

---

<sup>1</sup> The March 30, 2020 Order was initially sealed, but was unsealed by the district court on April 8, 2020, and is now public and unredacted.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	19
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990).....	26
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	28
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	35
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	31
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	1, 30, 32, 34
<i>Kullmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	30
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Lott v. Trammell</i> , 705 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	1, 17, 30, 32, 34
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	25, 26

<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	1, 3, 4, 15, 17, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Sharpe v. Bell</i> , 593 F.3d (4th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 50
<i>Simon v. Fisher</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Smulls v. Roper</i> , 535 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 164 N.C. App. 412, 595 S.E.2d 814 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. McKoy</i> , 417 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Storey v. Roper</i> , 603 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	25
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	27

#### **Statutes & Other Authorities:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	17, 30, 31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	25, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	19, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	1, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	17
